POWER AMPLIFIER
KAC-PS520/X520
SERVICE MANUAL
© 2002-3 PRINTED IN KOREA
B51-7934-00 (K) 3547
30 30
ONOFF
INFRASONIC FILTER

4 1B ✽ A84-0311-02 REAR PANEL
P 2B N89-3008-46 BINDING HEAD TAPTITE SCREW
5 2B ✽ B11-1388-04 REFLECTION SHEET Q 3B N89-3015-46 BINDING HEAD TAPTITE SCREW
6 3A ✽ B11-1389-04 REFLECTION SHEET R 2A N80-2608-45 PAN HEAD TAPTITE SCREW
9 2A ✽ B19-2143-03 LIGHTING BOARD
- B46-0100-50 WARRANTY CARD KE1M1 37 1A ✽ W01-1586-05 ACCESSORY
- B46-0648-03 USER CARD K
CN1 -3 ✽ E41-0294-05 PIN ASSY- ✽ B64-2277-00 INST. MANUAL (ENG,FRE,SPA) KE1
VR1 ✽ R31-0235-05 VARIABLE RESISTOR
- ✽ B64-2278-00 INST. MANUAL (GER,DUT,ITA,POR) E1
VR2 -4 ✽ R31-0236-05 VARIABLE RESISTOR
- ✽ B64-2279-00 INST. MANUAL (ENG,T-CHI) M1
S1 S68-0806-05 PUSH SWITCH
D45 B30-1582-05 LED
11 3A ✽ F01-1685-01 HEAT SINK
C1  ,2 CK45FB1H471K CERAMIC 470PF K
12 3A ✽ F07-1109-04 COVER
C3  ,4 CE04DW1C100M ELECTRO 10UF 16WV
13 1A ✽ F07-1110-01 COVER
C5  ,6 CC73GCH1H150J CHIP C 15PF J
15 2B ✽ F09-1751-15 FAN
C7  ,8 CC73GCH1H220J CHIP C 22PF J
F1 ,2 1B F52-0015-05 FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (30A)
C9  ,10 CC45FSL1H150J CERAMIC 15PF J
- ✽ H10-4805-02 POLYSTYRENE FOAMED FIXTURE KE1M1
C11 -14 CC73GCH1H150J CHIP C 15PF J
C15 ,16 CE04DW1C100M ELECTRO 10UF 16WV
- ✽ H11-1529-04 POLYSTYRENE FOAMED BOARD KE1M1
C17 -22 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C23 ,24 CK73FB1C474K CHIP C 0.47UF K
- ✽ H13-2022-04 CARTON BOARD KE1M1
C25 ,26 CE04HW1H3R3M NP-ELEC 3.3UF 50WV
C27 ,28 CE04HW1H2R2M NP-ELEC 2.2UF 50WV
- H21-1117-04 PROTECTION SHEET KE1M1
C29 ,30 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C31 ,32 CC73GCH1H101J CHIP C 100PF J
- ✽ H21-1141-04 PROTECTION SHEET KE1M1
C33 ,34 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C35 ,36 CK73FB1C224K CHIP C 0.22UF K
- H25-0336-04 PROTECTION BAG (170X250X0.03) KE1M1
C37 ,38 CE04DW1C100M ELECTRO 10UF 16WV
C39 ,40 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV
- ✽ H25-1179-04 PROTECTION BAG KE1M1
C41 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C42 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
- ✽ H54-2522-04 ITEM CARTON CASE (KAC-X520) KM1
C43 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C44 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV
- ✽ H54-2523-04 ITEM CARTON CASE (KAC-PS520) E1
- H25-0336-04 PROTECTION BAG (170X250X0.03) KE1M1
- ✽ H25-1179-04 PROTECTION BAG KE1M1
- ✽ H54-2522-04 ITEM CARTON CASE (KAC-X520) KM1
- ✽ H54-2523-04 ITEM CARTON CASE (KAC-PS520) E1
C45 -48 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C49 ,50 CK73EB1C225K CHIP C 2.2UF K
27 2A ✽ J21-9853-03 MOUNTING HARDWARE
C51 -54 CK73FB1C224K CHIP C 0.22UF K
28 2A ✽ J21-9854-03 MOUNTING HARDWARE
C55 ,56 CK73EB1C225K CHIP C 2.2UF K
29 1A ✽ J21-9864-04 MOUNTING HARDWARE
31 2B J30-1066-04 SPACER
C57 ,58 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K
C59 CK73GB1E473K CHIP C 0.047UF K
36 1A N99-1577-15 SCREW SET
C60 CE04DW1C100M ELECTRO 10UF 16WV
A 2A N09-4026-05 TAPPING SCREW  (4X8,TP,S)
C61 ,62 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV
B 2B N09-4382-05 TAPTITE SCREW  (2.6X10)
C63 ,64 CC45FSL1H221J CERAMIC 220PF J
C 1B N09-4488-05 TAPTITE SCREW  (3X6)
D 3A ✽ N09-6032-05 DRESSED SCREW  (TORX,4X12)
C65 ,66 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C67 ,68 CK45FB1H472K CERAMIC 4700PF K
E 3A ✽ N09-6033-05 DRESSED SCREW  (M3X8)
C69 ,70 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV
F 2A ✽ N09-6039-05 TAPTITE SCREW  (2.6X13)
C71 ,72 CE04DW1C100M ELECTRO 10UF 16WV
G 2A N15-1040-46 FLAT WASHER
C73 ,74 CC45FSL1H220J CERAMIC 22PF J
H 1B N80-2008-45 PAN HEAD TAPTITE SCREW
E1         : KAC-PS520
E : Europe        K : North America        M : Other Areas KM1J1 : KAC-X520
J : Japan indicates safety critical components.
Description Description
KAC-PS520/X520
PREAMPLIFIER UNIT (X08-4090-10)
AUDIO UNIT (X09-5430-10)
KAC-PS520/X520
KAC-PS520/X520
14
PARTS LIST
✽New Parts
Parts without Part No. are not supplied.
A N
Desti-
A N
Desti-Ref. No. d e Parts No.
nation
Ref. No. d e Parts No.
nationd w d w
C75 ,76 CC45FSL1H331J CERAMIC 330PF J W10 ✽ E29-1902-05 LEAD PLATE
C77 ,78 CK45FB1H102K CERAMIC 1000PF K W26 ✽ E29-1862-05 LEAD PLATE
C79 ,80 CC45FSL1H120J CERAMIC 12PF J W101-227 E31-0001-00 JUMPER WIRE
C81 ,82 CC45FSL1H221J CERAMIC 220PF J W229-232 E31-0001-00 JUMPER WIRE
C83 -86 CK45FB1H471K CERAMIC 470PF K W234-257 E31-0001-00 JUMPER WIRE
C87 ,88 CC45FSL1H221J CERAMIC 220PF J W259-265 E31-0001-00 JUMPER WIRE
C89 -92 CF92FV1H473J MF-C 0.047UF J W267-305 E31-0001-00 JUMPER WIRE
C93 CK45FB1H102K CERAMIC 1000PF K W307-316 E31-0001-00 JUMPER WIRE
C94 CE04DW1H471M ELECTRO 470UF 50WV W318-456 E31-0001-00 JUMPER WIRE
C95 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K W458-462 E31-0001-00 JUMPER WIRE
C96 CE04DW0J101M ELECTRO 100UF 6.3WV WH1 -3 ✽ E39-0445-15 WIRING HARNESS
C97 CE04DW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C98 CF92FV1H103J MF-C 0.010UF J CN4 J13-0602-05 FUSE HOLDER
C99 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV
C100 CE04DW1H2R2M ELECTRO 2.2UF 50WV L1  -3 L33-1809-05 CHOKE COIL
L4  ,5 ✽ L39-1054-05 PHASE COMPENSATION COIL
C101-103 CF92FV1H103J MF-C 0.010UF J L6 ✽ L19-0712-15 TRANSFORMER FOR CONVERTER
C104 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K X1 ✽ L78-0864-05 RESONATOR (4.19M)
C105 CE04DW1A101M ELECTRO 100UF 10WV
C106 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K R1  ,2 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W
C107 CE04DW1C100M ELECTRO 10UF 16WV R3  ,4 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W
R5  ,6 RD14BB2C131J RD 130 J 1/6W
C108 CK45FB1H102K CERAMIC 1000PF K R7  ,8 RK73FB2B362J CHIP R 3.6K J 1/8W
C109 CE04DW1C101M ELECTRO 100UF 16WV R9  -16 R92-3040-05 CHIP R 10K D 1/10W
C110 CF92FV1H182J MF-C 1800PF J
C111,112 C90-2921-05 ELECTRO 3900UF 16WV R17 ,18 RD14BB2C472J RD 4.7K J 1/6W
C113,114 CK45FB1H152K CERAMIC 1500PF K R19 ,20 RD14BB2C122J RD 1.2K J 1/6W
R21 ,22 ✽ RK73FB2B113J CHIP R 11K J 1/8W
C115,116 C90-5445-05 ALMINIUM ELECTROLYTIC C. R23 ,24 RK73FB2B221J CHIP R 220 J 1/8W
C117,118 CK45FB1H152K CERAMIC 1500PF K R25 RK73FB2B471J CHIP R 470 J 1/8W
C119,120 C90-2916-05 ELECTRO 680UF 63WV
C121-126 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV R26 ✽ RK73FB2B432J CHIP R 4.3K J 1/8W
C127-129 CE04DW1C100M ELECTRO 10UF 16WV R27 ✽ RK73FB2B202J CHIP R 2.0K J 1/8W
R28 RK73FB2B471J CHIP R 470 J 1/8W
C130 CE04DW1H010M ELECTRO 1.0UF 50WV R29 ✽ RK73FB2B432J CHIP R 4.3K J 1/8W
C131 CE04DW1E470M ELECTRO 47UF 25WV R30 ,31 RK73FB2B150J CHIP R 15 J 1/8W
C132 CF92FV1H103J MF-C 0.010UF J
C133 CE04DW1C100M ELECTRO 10UF 16WV R32 ✽ RK73FB2B202J CHIP R 2.0K J 1/8W
C134 CF92FV1H103J MF-C 0.010UF J R33 ,34 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W
R35 ,36 ✽ RK73FB2B914J CHIP R 910K J 1/8W
C135 CF92FV1H223J MF-C 0.022UF J R37 ,38 RK73FB2B224J CHIP R 220K J 1/8W
C136 CE04DW1C220M ELECTRO 22UF 16WV R39 RK73FB2B392J CHIP R 3.9K J 1/8W
C137,138 CC45FSL1H101J CERAMIC 100PF J
C139 CE04DW1A330M ELECTRO 33UF 10WV R40 RD14BB2C392J RD 3.9K J 1/6W
C140 CC73GCH1H470J CHIP C 47PF J R41 ,42 ✽ RK73FB2B562J CHIP R 5.6K J 1/8W
R43 ,44 ✽ RK73FB2B153J CHIP R 15K J 1/8W
C141 CC45FSL1H331J CERAMIC 330PF J R45 ,46 ✽ RK73FB2B822J CHIP R 8.2K J 1/8W
C143 CK73FB1H104K CHIP C 0.10UF K R47 ,48 ✽ RK73FB2B912J CHIP R 9.1K J 1/8W
C144,145 C91-0769-05 CERAMIC 0.010UF K
C146,147 CK73GB1H103K CHIP C 0.010UF K R49 ,50 ✽ RK73FB2B563J CHIP R 56K J 1/8W
C148 C91-0769-05 CERAMIC 0.010UF K R51 -54 RK73FB2B223J CHIP R 22K J 1/8W
R55 RK73FB2B123J CHIP R 12K J 1/8W
CN1 E40-9092-05 SOCKET FOR PIN ASSY R56 ✽ RK73FB2B154J CHIP R 150K J 1/8W
CN2 E40-9073-05 PIN ASSY R57 ✽ RK73FB2B124J CHIP R 120K J 1/8W
CN3 E40-3246-05 PIN ASSY
J1 ✽ E63-0880-05 PIN JACK R58 ✽ RK73FB2B682J CHIP R 6.8K J 1/8W
J2 E70-0832-05 SCREW TERMINAL BOARD R59 RK73FB2B472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/8W
R60 RK73FB2B103J CHIP R 10K J 1/8W
J3 ✽ E70-0836-05 LOCK TERMINAL BOARD R61 ,62 RK73FB2B472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/8W
P1  ,2 E23-0149-05 TERMINAL R63 ,64 ✽ RK73FB2B133J CHIP R 13K J 1/8W
W1  -3 ✽ E29-1861-05 LEAD PLATE
W4  -7 ✽ E29-1862-05 LEAD PLATE R65 ,66 ✽ RK73FB2B204J CHIP R 200K J 1/8W
W8  ,9 ✽ E29-1903-05 LEAD PLATE R67 ,68 ✽ RK73FB2B133J CHIP R 13K J 1/8W
E1         : KAC-PS520
E : Europe        K : North America        M : Other Areas KM1J1 : KAC-X520
J : Japan indicates safety critical components.
Description Description
KAC-PS520/X520
15
PARTS LIST
✽New Parts
Parts without Part No. are not supplied.
A N Desti- A N Desti-Ref. No. d e Parts No.
nation
Ref. No. d e Parts No.
nationd w d w
R69 ,70 RD14BB2C822J RD 8.2K J 1/6W R189 RD14BB2C562J RD 5.6K J 1/6W
R71 ,72 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W R190 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W
R73 ,74 RD14BB2C512J RD 5.1K J 1/6W R191 RD14BB2C222J RD 2.2K J 1/6W
R75 ,76 RD14BB2C133J RD 13K J 1/6W R192 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W
R77 ,78 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W R193 RD14BB2C222J RD 2.2K J 1/6W
R79 ,80 RD14BB2C101J RD 100 J 1/6W R194-197 RD14BB2C104J RD 100K J 1/6W
R81 ,82 RD14BB2C473J RD 47K J 1/6W R198 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W
R83 ,84 RD14BB2C242J RD 2.4K J 1/6W R199 RD14BB2C112J RD 1.1K J 1/6W
R85 -88 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W R200 RD14BB2C163J RD 16K J 1/6W
R89 ,90 RD14BB2C123J RD 12K J 1/6W R201,202 RD14BB2C152J RD 1.5K J 1/6W
R91 ,92 RD14BB2C133J RD 13K J 1/6W R203,204 RD14BB2C330J RD 33 J 1/6W
R93 -96 RD14BB2C682J RD 6.8K J 1/6W R205,206 RD14BB2C101J RD 100 J 1/6W
R97 -100 RD14BB2C151J RD 150 J 1/6W R207,208 RD14BB2C472J RD 4.7K J 1/6W
R101,102 RD14BB2C182J RD 1.8K J 1/6W R209,210 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W
R103,104 RD14BB2C511J RD 510 J 1/6W R211,212 RD14BB2C333J RD 33K J 1/6W
R105-108 RD14NB2E101J RD 100 J 1/4W R213,214 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W
R109-116 RD14NB2E100J RD 10 J 1/4W R215,216 RD14BB2E270J RD 27 J 1/4W
R117-124 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W R217 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W
R125-128 RD14BB2C182J RD 1.8K J 1/6W R218 RK73FB2B103J CHIP R 10K J 1/8W
R129,130 RD14NB2E221J RD 220 J 1/4W R219,220 RD14BB2C100J RD 10 J 1/6W
R131-138 RD14NB2E4R7J RD 4.7 J 1/4W R221,222 RK73FB2B431J CHIP R 430 J 1/8W
R139-146 R92-0205-05 METAL-PLATE 0.1 K 2W R223 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W
R147,148 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W R224 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W
R149,150 RD14BB2C473J RD 47K J 1/6W R225 RD14BB2C472J RD 4.7K J 1/6W
R151 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W R226,227 RD14BB2C223J RD 22K J 1/6W
R152 RD14BB2C470J RD 47 J 1/6W R228-231 RD14BB2E121J RD 120 J 1/4W
R153 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W R232 RD14BB2C203J RD 20K J 1/6W
R154 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W R233,234 RD14BB2C100J RD 10 J 1/6W
R155 RD14BB2C562J RD 5.6K J 1/6W R235 RD14BB2C473J RD 47K J 1/6W
R156 RD14BB2C153J RD 15K J 1/6W R236 RD14BB2C472J RD 4.7K J 1/6W
R157,158 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W R237 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W
R159 RD14BB2C203J RD 20K J 1/6W R238 RD14BB2C133J RD 13K J 1/6W
R160 RD14BB2C822J RD 8.2K J 1/6W R239 RD14BB2C223J RD 22K J 1/6W
R161 RD14BB2C223J RD 22K J 1/6W R240-242 RD14BB2C332J RD 3.3K J 1/6W
R162 RD14BB2C104J RD 100K J 1/6W R243 RD14BB2C751J RD 750 J 1/6W
R163 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W R244 RD14BB2C473J RD 47K J 1/6W
R164 RD14BB2C473J RD 47K J 1/6W R245,246 RD14BB2C223J RD 22K J 1/6W
R165 RD14BB2C153J RD 15K J 1/6W R247 RD14BB2C473J RD 47K J 1/6W
R166 RD14BB2C331J RD 330 J 1/6W R248 ✽ RK73FB2B332J CHIP R 3.3K J 1/8W
R167 RD14BB2C223J RD 22K J 1/6W R249 RK73FB2B472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/8W
R168 RD14BB2C271J RD 270 J 1/6W R250 ✽ RK73FB2B273J CHIP R 27K J 1/8W
R169 RD14BB2C561J RD 560 J 1/6W R251 RK73FB2B104J CHIP R 100K J 1/8W
R170 RD14BB2C221J RD 220 J 1/6W R252 RK73FB2B103J CHIP R 10K J 1/8W
R171 RD14BB2C562J RD 5.6K J 1/6W R253 RK73FB2B104J CHIP R 100K J 1/8W
R172 RD14BB2C473J RD 47K J 1/6W R254 RK73FB2B101J CHIP R 100 J 1/8W
R173 RD14BB2C392J RD 3.9K J 1/6W R255 RK73FB2B223J CHIP R 22K J 1/8W
R174 RK73FB2B102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/8W R256 RK73FB2B103J CHIP R 10K J 1/8W
R175 RK73FB2B104J CHIP R 100K J 1/8W R258 ✽ RK73FB2B512J CHIP R 5.1K J 1/8W
R176-178 ✽ RK73FB2B473J CHIP R 47K J 1/8W R260 RK73FB2B103J CHIP R 10K J 1/8W
R179,180 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W R262 RK73FB2B223J CHIP R 22K J 1/8W
R181-183 RK73FB2B472J CHIP R 4.7K J 1/8W R263,264 RD14BB2C151J RD 150 J 1/6W
R184,185 RD14BB2C104J RD 100K J 1/6W R265 RD14BB2C102J RD 1.0K J 1/6W
R186 ✽ RK73FB2B473J CHIP R 47K J 1/8W R266 RK73FB2B223J CHIP R 22K J 1/8W
R187 RD14BB2C104J RD 100K J 1/6W R267,268 RD14DB2H100J SMALL-RD 10 J 1/2W
R188 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W R269,270 RK73GB2A102J CHIP R 1.0K J 1/10W
E1         : KAC-PS520
E : Europe        K : North America        M : Other Areas KM1J1 : KAC-X520
J : Japan indicates safety critical components.
Description Description
KAC-PS520/X520
16
✽New Parts
Parts without Part No. are not supplied.
A N Desti- A N Desti-Ref. No. d e Parts No.
nation
Ref. No. d e Parts No.
nationd w d w
R271 RD14BB2C511J RD 510 J 1/6W Q11 ,12 2SA992(F,E) TRANSISTOR
R272 RD14DB2H180J SMALL-RD 18 J 1/2W Q13 ,14 2SC2631(R,S) TRANSISTOR
R273 RD14BB2C222J RD 2.2K J 1/6W Q15 ,16 2SA1123(Q,R) TRANSISTOR
R274 RD14BB2C103J RD 10K J 1/6W Q17 ,18 2SC2631(R,S) TRANSISTOR
R275,276 RD14BB2C101J RD 100 J 1/6W Q19 ,20 2SC4137(V,W) TRANSISTOR
R312 RK73FB2B104J CHIP R 100K J 1/8W Q21 ,22 2SC1845(F,E) TRANSISTOR
R501-540 RD14BB2E103J RD 10K J 1/4W Q23 ,24 2SA992(F,E) TRANSISTOR